
06/02/10 Status/Updates of Grants 

City of Columbia 

 1 

Admin. 

Agency 

Grant Type/Amount/Info Responsible 

City Dept. 

Staff Contacts Application Status: 

Expected Solicitation [date] 

Application Due [date] 

Data Retrieval in Process 

Application Submitted [date] 

Expected Award Announced [date] 

ARRA 

Funding 

Awarded 

to date 

Non-

ARRA 

Funding 

Awarded 

to date 

DOJ  

(non 

ARRA) 

Byrne JAG 2010 Formula Allocation 

$130,213 for Columbia; for purchasing 

police equipment 

 

 

Police Burke, Wilson  Allocation announced 4/28 

 Presented to Council & public comment 

5/26 (on CPD website, too) 

 App due 06/30/10 

 $130,213 

for Cola. 

DOJ  

(non 

ARRA) 

Byrne JAG 2009 Formula Allocation 

$145,457 for Columbia; for purchasing 

police equipment 

 

Police Carter, Burke, 

Wilson 
 Allocation announced 5/26 & 

application submitted 7/9/09 

 $147,457 

for Cola. 

DOJ 

(non 

ARRA) 

2009 Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP) 

Solicitation 

For compliant, armored vests ordered on or 

after 4/1/09 

 

Police Carter, Burke, 

Wilson 
 City notified 10/6 that we received 

$9,154! 

 $9,154  

for Cola. 

MetLife 

Foundation 

(non 

ARRA) 

2010 Community-Police Partnership 

Awards/Neighborhood Revitalization 

(Competitive);two 1
st
 place $25,000 awards 

& four $15,000 runner ups; for partnerships 

for crime reduction & economic dev. 

 

Police, CHDC, 

TN Devel. 

Burke, 

Livingston 
 Preliminary application submitted 

2/26/10 

 Notified 4/6 we made it to Round 2!  

 Round 2 app submitted 4/30 (due date) 

 Final decision expected Summer 2010 

  

DOJ Byrne JAG ARRA Formula Grants 

$597,483 for Columbia; for purchasing 

police equipment 

 

Police Carter, Burke, 

Wilson 
 Application submitted 5/15/09 (due 

5/18) 

$597,483 

for Cola. 

 

DOJ 

 

SCDPS JAG ARRA Competitive Grants 

$30M for SC; Officer Charley promoted to 

CDV Investigator 11/2; the new prosecutor 

is Craig M. Pisarik, who is contracted out 

through the Solicitor’s Office  

 

Police Carter, Burke, 

Wilson 
 5 applications submitted 4/1/09 

 Notified 8/28 we received $179,857 for 

1 CDV Investigator & 1 CDV 

Prosecutor 

$179,857 

for Cola. 

 

DOJ COPS Hiring Grants (Competitive) 

$1 billion available; have hired 11 officers: 

in process of fulfilling other positions 

 

Police Carter, Burke, 

Wilson 

 

 Application submitted on 4/14 

 Notified 7/28 we received funding for 

18 officers! 

$2,829,132 

for Cola. 

 



06/02/10 Status/Updates of Grants 

City of Columbia 

 2 

 

HUD CDBG-R (Formula) 

$342,783 for Columbia; for affordable 

housing; under direction from HUD, City 

will use funds for MLK neighborhood 

drainage project 

 

Comm. Dev. Lawton  Application submitted on 06/05/09 

 

$342,783 

for Cola. 
 

HUD Homeless Prevention & Rapid Re-housing 

(HPRP) Fund (Formula) 

$524,731 for Columbia 

 

Comm. Dev. Lawton  Application submitted on 5/18 

 Notified 7/10 that our plan was 

approved 

 

$524,731 

for Cola. 

 

HUD 

(non 

ARRA) 

Neighborhood Stabilization Program 

Round 1 (Competitive) 

$44M for SC 

 

Comm. Dev. Lawton  On 3/25, Columbia awarded $3.9M;  

TN Dev. Corp. awarded $1,038,350;  

Richland Co. awarded $2.22M 

 $3.9M  

for Cola. 

HUD Public Housing Fund (Formula) 

$5,259,694 for Columbia; for the capital 

and management activities of Public 

Housing Agencies; not for operations or 

rental assistance; to be used to rehab 

Latimore Manor 

 

Cola. Housing 

Authority 

Walker  Allocation announced 3/11/09 

 No application is necessary; CHA 

automatically receives these funds 

$5,259,694 

for Cola. 

 

HUD Public Housing Capital Fund (Competitive) 

$995M available;  

CHA applied for $22.2M in Energy 

Efficiency grants and was awarded $10M 

for creating energy efficiency communities, 

which will be used in the Rivers Edge 

Community 

 

Cola. Housing 

Authority 

Walker  Applications accepted beginning 6/1 

 CHA submitted EE grant 7/21 and 

others 7/6 

 Notified 9/18/09 that CHA won $10M 

to make Rivers Edge energy efficient! 

 Actual agreement executed + mid 

October 2009 

$10M  

for Cola. 

 

HUD 

(non 

ARRA) 

FY 2010 Community Planning and 

Development Program (Formula) 

HUD recently announced Columbia’s 

allocations for Community Development 

Block Grant (CDBG), Home Investment 

Partnerships (HOME), and Housing 

Opportunities for Persons with AIDS 

(HOPWA) 

Comm. Dev. Lawton  CDBG—$1,348,864 

 HOME—$901,929 

 HOPWA—$1,566,258 

 $3,817,051 

(total)  

for Cola. 



06/02/10 Status/Updates of Grants 

City of Columbia 

 3 

 

DOT Transit Capital Assistance Grants 

(Formula) 

Round 1—$5,346,374 for CMRTA 

Round 2—FTA announced $600M in new 

awards to meet its 3/5/10 deadline to award 

100% of its ARRA transit formula money; 

CMRTA Round 2 funds for operating 

assistance, AVL, support equipment, 

preventive maintenance 

 

CMRTA Javers  Round 1 award letter rec’d July 2009 

 On 3/5/10, FTA announced CMRTA 

awarded $1,155,912 in Round 2 funds 

 

$5,346,374 

Round 1 

 

$1,155,912 

Round 2  

 

(for 

CMRTA) 

 

DOT Columbia Area Transportation Study or 

COATS (Formula) 

$14.5M available; Columbia awarded $6.5 

million towards the N. Main Street 

Reconstruction Phase 1B Project; additional 

$2.5M stimulus funding committed from 

the 6
th

 Congressional District 

 

Construction 

Management, 

Planning, 

Utilities and 

Engineering 

Gantt, Dooley, 

Land, Jaco, 

Higgins 

 Allocation awarded on 3/26/09 at 

CMCOG meeting 

$6.5M for 

Cola. 

$2.5M 

additional 

funding 

($9M 

total) 

 

SCDOT 

(non 

ARRA) 

COATS Transportation Enhancement 

Program (TEP) (Competitive) 

For facilities for pedestrians/bicycles and 

for landscaping and scenic beautification; 

applied for funding for 127 ADA ramps for 

intersections ($241,844.83 total project; 

requested maximum allowed of $145,000 

toward project) 

 

Public Works Gentry  App completed and delivered on 4/6 

(due date) prior to deadline 

  



06/02/10 Status/Updates of Grants 

City of Columbia 

 4 

 

IRS Recovery Zone Economic Development 

Bonds (Formula) 

$10B available; bonds that governmental 

entities can use for public capital projects 

and job training in recovery zones 

 

Merchant 

Capital 

Brent Robertson  On July 30, SC allocated $115.041M; 

Columbia sub-allocated $649,000 & 

Richland County sub-allocated 

$1.469M 

$649,000 

for Cola. 
 

IRS Recovery Zone Facility Bond (Formula) 

$15B available; traditional tax-exempt 

bonds that can be used by private business 

in recover zones for buildings and 

equipment 

 

Merchant 

Capital 

Brent Robertson  On July 30, SC allocated $172.562M; 

Columbia sub-allocated $973,000 & 

Richland County sub-allocated 

$2.204M 

$973,000 

for Cola. 
 

DOE EECBG (Formula)  

$3.2B available; $31,449,200 for SC; for 

Energy Audit Implementation Project & 

Green Building Incentive Program 

 

General 

Services, 

Development 

Services, CPAC 

Knoche, 

Harkin, Baldauf 
 Allocations announced 3/26/09;  

State Energy Office awarded 

$9,593,500 and Columbia awarded 

$1,424,100 

 Application submitted 06/25/09 

 On 12/18 FINALLY awarded 

$1,296,535 (remaining $127,565 

awarded in Jan. 2010 after approval by 

SHPO) 

 

$1,424,100 

for Cola. 

 



06/02/10 Status/Updates of Grants 

City of Columbia 

 5 

 

EPA/ 

DHEC 

State Diesel Emission Reduction Grants 

(Discretionary) 

Up to $1.7M for SC; and ½ for target 

projects and ½ of funds for competitive 

sub-grants; City rec’d funding to retrofit 20 

vehicles totaling $105,171.43 

 

General 

Services, Fleet 

Services 

Knoche, 

Heustess 
 On 4/16, SCDHEC awarded target 

projects 

 City notified 7/13 it’s to receive 

funding to retrofit 20 vehicles 

 Funding awarded 11/5 

$105,171.43 

for Cola. 
 

EPA Brownfields Grants (Competitive) 

For Brownfields projects; our funds will be 

used for Gills Creek watershed area 

 

Cola. Dev. Delk  App due 4/20; (previously submitted 

app for FY2009 funds used for ARRA 

grant app) 

 Notified 5/8 Assessment Coalition was 

awarded grant 

 

$750,000 

for Cola. 

$250,000 

for West 

Cola. 

 

HHS Community Health Center Grants 

(Formula)  

$338M to expand services nationwide 

which may include, but not limited to 

adding new providers, expanding hours of 

operations or expanding services 

SC Primary 

HCA., Eau 

Claire Coop. 

Health Ctr, 

Richland 

Comm. HCA 

Slade  Awards announced 3/27/09 SCPHCA-

$141,886 

ECCHCI – 

$500,269 

RCHCA-

$225,210 

 

 

DOA/  

SC 

Forestry 

Comm. 

Community Forest Health Enrichment 

through Hazard Tree Mitigation & Canopy 

Tree Restoration; $845,000 for SC; 

$35,000 award maximum; to identify, 

prune and/or remove hazardous trees & 

replace with new trees; requested funds for 

tree removal 

 

Public Works Gentry, 

Williamson, 

Rushman 

 Application submitted 12/18/2009 for 

$31,865 for hazardous tree removal 

 On 1/26, notified that we were awarded 

$24,000 for tree removal. 

 Submitted acceptance letter, revised 

budget, and assurance we’ll guarantee 

tree replacement funds by 3/1 as 

requested. 

$24,000 

for Cola. 

 



06/02/10 Status/Updates of Grants 

City of Columbia 

 6 

 
DOC 

NTIA 

Broadband USA (Competitive); Round 2; 

$2.6B in this NOFA for BTOP; $2.35B for 

Comprehensive Community Infrastructure 

(CCI), $150M for Public Computer 

Centers, $100M for Sustainable Broadband 

Adoption; will apply for CCI funds using 

Round 1 application edited to new 

guidelines; will partner with Richland 

County and Benedict College this time (not 

BACDC like last time); will provide 20% 

match (not ask for waiver like last time); 

project total $11,789,147; requested funds 

$9,431,249; match $2,357,898 

 

Info. Tech., 

Richland Co., 

Benedict 

College 

Simonowicz, 

Welch, 

Raychoudhury 

 Round 2 NOFA released 1/15 

 On 3/2, original app deadline of 3/15 

was extended to 3/26 

 Submitted app on 3/26 

 Expected award announcements by 

June 2010 & grants awarded by 

September 30, 2010 

 Notified 5/7/2010 that we made it to 

the Due Diligence Phase. 

 Called/emailed same day stating I can’t 

access what’s requested in this phase. 

 Emailed rec’d 5/8/2010 that NTIA will 

call/email us directly with 

requested/necessary info. 

 

  

American 

Humane 

Assoc. 

(non 

ARRA) 

Meacham Foundation Memorial Grant; 

$4,000; to provide financial assistance to 

agencies for shelter expansion or 

improvement; need funds for 10 kennels for 

(sick) dog isolation area ($8,100 plus 

s&h/taxes); The Animal Mission said it 

would provide balance if we received grant 

 

Animal 

Services 

Division 

Drum  App submitted on 2/26 (deadline) 

 Review process to take up to 6 months 

 Notified 5/10/2010 we did not receive 

grant 

  



06/02/10 Status/Updates of Grants 

City of Columbia 

 7 

 

FEMA  

(non 

ARRA) 

DHS FY09 Preparedness Grants 

Columbia was awarded $321,221 for its 

Metropolitan Medical Response System 

(MMRS); to improve regional mass 

casualty incident preparedness and 

response capabilities 

 

DHS Reaves  No application is necessary; 

Columbia’s DHS automatically 

receives these funds 

 Received award letter 11/2 

 $321.221 

for Cola. 

FEMA 

(non-

ARRA) 

DHS 2009 SAFER (Staffing for Adequate 

Fire and Emergency Response) Grants 

(Competitive) 

$210M available; for staffing fire 

stations—hiring new or re-hiring laid-off 

firefighters; submitted application to rehire 

9 positions (3 Captains, 3 Engineers, 3 

Firefighters) for Engine #8; two more 

firefighters are needed to complete the 

staffing; at 12/9/2009 meeting, City 

Council agreed to fund should we be 

awarded grant 

 

Fire Department Anderson, 

Cothran 
 Application originally due 12/18/2009 

but extended to 1/15/2010 

 Submitted application for $1,430,797 

for 9 firefighters for Engine #8 

 On 3/17, FEMA requested verification 

of our direct deposit account info, 

which was corrected and faxed back on 

3/19 

 Also on 3/17, FEMA stated that our 

grant was “favorably reviewed by a 

panel of your peers” and requested 

add’l info, which was sent back on 

3/22 

 Notified 4/23 that we received funding 

for all 9 positions applied for!! 

 $1,430,797 

for Cola. 

FEMA 

(non-

ARRA) 

DHS 2010 Assistance to Firefighters 

Grants (AFG); (Competitive)  

$390M available; for equipment, training, 

health/safety programs, and response 

vehicles; max available to CFD is $1M; 

20% match required; submitting app to 

purchase 450 heads-up displays (HUDs) for 

face pieces and 5 gear extractor and dryer 

sets worth $211,100; County will split 

match ($42,220) with City 

 

Fire Department Jenkins, 

Cothran, 

Krusen, Tinsley 

 App due 5/28/2010 

 Presented to Council & gained 

approval on 5/26 (original amount 

presented was $211,325, and difference 

is because e-application suite only 

takes whole numbers so we rounded 

down amounts) 

 Submitted app for $211,100 on 5/28 

 Panel review process slated to begin 

8/1/2010, and award decisions to be 

completed (in phases) by 9/30/2011 

 

  



06/02/10 Status/Updates of Grants 

City of Columbia 

 8 

 

Here is the total amount of ARRA funds awarded/allocated to the City of Columbia thus far:   

Byrne JAG ARRA Formula Allocation          $597,483 

SCDPS JAG ARRA Competitive Grant          $179,857 

COPS Hiring Competitive Grant                   $2,829,132 

CDBG-R Formula Allocation           $342,783 

Homeless Prevention Fund Formula Allocation         $524,731 

Columbia Area Transportation Study Formula Allocation               $9,000,000 

Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds Formula Allocation      $649,000 

Recovery Zone Facility Bond Formula Allocation        $973,000 

Energy Efficiency Community Block Grant (EECBG) Formula Allocation             $1,424,100 

State Diesel Emission Reduction Discretionary Grant        $105,171.43 

Brownfields Competitive Grant           $750,000 

Community Forest Health Enrichment through Hazardous Tree Mitigation & Canopy Tree Restoration Grant    $24,000 

Public Housing Fund Formula Allocation (funds actually awarded to Columbia Housing Authority)           $5,259,694 

Transit Capital Assistance Formula Allocation—Round 1 (funds actually awarded to CMRTA)           $5,346,374 

Transit Capital Assistance Formula Allocation—Round 2 (funds actually awarded to CMRTA)           $1,155,912 

Public Housing Capital Fund Competitive Grant (funds actually awarded to Columbia Housing Authority)         $10,000,000 

                      $39,161,237.43 

 

Here is the total amount of ARRA funds applied for (i.e. pending) by the City of Columbia thus far: 

Broadband Round 2 (middle mile infrastructure for public safety & last mile infrastructure for broadband delivery)          $9,431,249 

                      $9,431,249 



06/02/10 Status/Updates of Grants 

City of Columbia 

 9 

Here is the total amount of non-ARRA funds awarded/allocated to the City of Columbia thus far:   

Byrne JAG 2009 Formula Allocation (for equipment)        $145,457 

2009 Bulletproof Vest Partnership              $9,154 

2009 Neighborhood Stabilization Program (Round 1)                $3,900,000 

FY 2010 Community Planning and Development Program Formula Allocations (CDBG—$1,348,864,  

HOME—$901,929, HOPWA—$1,566,258)                  $3,817,051 

2009 DHS Preparedness Grant (Metropolitan Medical Response (MMRS)     $321,221 

Staffing for Adequate Fire and Emergency Response (SAFER) Grant              $1,430,797 

Byrne JAG 2010 Formula Allocation (for equipment)        $130,213 

                       $9,753,893 

 

Here is the total amount of non-ARRA funds applied for (i.e. pending) by the City of Columbia thus far: 

MetLife Foundation 2010 Community-Police Partnership Award/Neighborhood Revitalization Award     $25,000 

COATS TEP (for 127 ADA sidewalk intersection ramps)       $145,000 

2010 FEMA AFG (for HUDs and gear extractor and dryer units)        $211,100 

                            $381,100 


